

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Case No. 15-1755

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI; KATHLEEN
LASLOW; and PATRICK MALLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania
Civil Case No. 2:14-cv-01197-CB (Judge Cathy Bissoon)

Kevin H. Theriot
Elissa M. Graves
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Matthew S. Bowman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 1st Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road, NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

Lawrence G. Paladin
PALADIN LAW OFFICES, PC
15 Duff Road, Suite 6C
Pittsburgh, PA 15235
(412) 244-0826

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

I. THE ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CONTENT-BASED UNDER *REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT*.1

 A. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Reed*.2

 B. Pittsburgh’s Ordinance is content-based under *Reed*.5

 C. *Reed* further undermines the content-based restriction analysis of *Hill v. Colorado*.9

II. THE CITY FAILED TO REBUT THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO APPLY *MCCULLEN*, OR TO SHOW THE ORDINANCE SATISFIES ITS NARROW TAILORING TEST.11

 A. McCullen’s factual distinctions are not significant.12

 B. The availability of other laws capable of addressing the City’s interests demonstrate that the Ordinance is not narrowly tailored.17

 C. The City’s evidence of alleged past violence and obstruction outside of abortion facilities is woefully inadequate.21

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh,
586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) *passim*

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....17

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....8-10

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) *passim*

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... *passim*

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona,
707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013)9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....9, 11, 17–18

West Run Student Housing Associates, LLC v. Huntington National Bank,
712 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013) 21
